
From:

Subject: RE: Lew-Port Report Background Evaluation (UNCLASSIFIED)
Date: Wednesday, January 12, 2011 3:12:37 PM

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: FOUO

Below are CELRB responses to your questions and comments.  As noted in the response to comment
#2a, we would like to speak with EA's Statistician regarding the use of UTL or UPL values from the
NFSS background data set. 

Thank you,

-----Original Message-----

Sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 2:29 PM

Subject: FW: Lew-Port Report Background Evaluation

details regarding how to proceed using the NFSS background data.  I had Sandy capture the details
we discussed this morning.

Division Manager, Environmental Services

Earth Resources Technology, Inc.

6100 Frost Place, Suite A

Laurel, MD 20707

Sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 2:31 PM

Subject: Lew-Port Report Background Evaluation

Questions prior to proceeding on the background evaluation, tables, and figures…..

From the comments related to background, the over arching comment/question revolves around
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including the background value as a separate column in the table so that the reader can easily see if
background was exceeded.  Hypothesis testing of the entire data set for each inorganic constituent was
performed if there were 8 or more detections.  A comparison of site concentrations to a background
threshold value (BTV) was only performed if there were 4 to 7 detected results (a data set too small to
have a robust hypotheses testing result).  Based on comments received,

1.       is the PDT requesting that all results are compared directly to a BTV (such as the UPL or UTL) in
lieu of hypotheses testing? (see comments 17, 60, 66, 69-75, 77-81, 87, 105).

CELRB Response: Please compare all results directly to the BTVs. 

a.       If hypothesis testing is retained, does the PDT want to see a column for background that simply
states “above” or “below” (it would not have a value in the column), rather than highlighting the
constituent name in the table.  Does the PDT want to see the BTV in that column if used for the
background evaluation (for constituents with less than 8 detections)?

CELRB Response: Not applicable

b.      In the pre-draft version of the report, constituents with less than 4 detections are not assessed
with regard to background.   If hypothesis testing is retained, for those constituents with less than 4
detections, ERT suggests using the BTV for comparison of the highest reported constituent
concentration to the BTV to assess background for that constituent.  (See comment 7).

CELRB Response: Not Applicable

2.       If the PDT prefers comparison to a BTV,  does the PDT prefer we utilize the UPL (from Pro UCL)
from the LOOW Phase I/II dataset for soil, or , the BTVs for soil calculated during the NFSS RI.   For the
NFSS data set, BTVs were calculated for surface soil, total soil, surface water and sediment (BTVs were
not calculated for subsurface soil).

CELRB Response: Use the UPL values from the LOOW Phase I/II dataset for soil.

a.       If there is preference to use the values from the NFSS RI, does the PDT prefer the use of the
95% UTL from the NFSS or the “site-specific UTL criteria” from the NFSS background data and stats.xls
file. 

CELRB Response: See above response regarding the soils data set.  For sediment and surface water,
use the NFSS data set.  We would like to speak with EA's Statistician regarding use of the existing NFSS
UTL values or the need to calculate UPL values for NFSS sediment and surface water. 

b.      ERT will use the NFSS background for the surface water and sediment data set because of the
more robust number of background samples.

CELRB Response: Agreed

3.       For PAH background evaluation (see comment 13), ERT proposes utilizing the same
methodology  as that used for inorganics (methodology depends on response to #1).

CELRB Response: Agreed, see above response regarding the use of existing UTL values or the need to
calculate new UPL values. 

a.       For PAHs, ERT proposes background evaluation for surface soil, subsurface soil, sediment and
surface water (see comment #13). 

CELRB Response: Agreed, this will be a comparison to BTV's

b.      For PAHs in SW and Sediment, the NFSS background data sets for SW and sediment will be
utilized.

CELRB Response: Agreed



c.       For PAHs in soil, the Phase I/II data set will be utilized

CELRB Response: Agreed

Project Manager

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc.

15 Loveton Circle

Sparks MD 21152

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: FOUO




